Medicare Intermediary Manual Part 3 - Claims Process

Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) HEALTH CARE FINANCING ADMINISTRATION (HCFA)

Transmittal 1835 Date: JUNE 11, 2001

CHANGE REQUEST 1632

HEADER SECTION NUMBERS

PAGES TO INSERT

PAGES TO DELETE

Table of Contents - Chapter VII 3617

6-3 - 6-4 (2 pp.) 6-136.17 (1 p.) 6-1 - 6-2 (2 pp.)

NEW/REVISED MATERIAL-- EFFECTIVE DATE: July 1, 2001 IMPLEMENTATION DATE: July 1, 2001

Section 3617, Cryosurgery of the Prostate Gland, manualizes instructions previously released in Program Memorandum A-99-15, Change Request 854, dated April 1999. It also incorporates the CPT code 55873. The code includes the cryosurgical ablation of the prostate (includes the ultrasonic guidance for interstitial cryosurgical probe placement, and cryosurgery of the prostate gland performed as salvage therapy under certain conditions (for claims with dates of service on or after July 1, 2001).) There are no system changes at this time. All standard systems changes are to be implemented January1, 2002.

NOTE: In situations where one provider has provided the cryosurgical ablation and another has provided the ultrasonic guidance for the same beneficiary for the same date of service, the provider of the cryosurgical ablation must submit the claim, and the provider of the ultrasonic guidance seek compensation from the provider of the cryosurgical ablation.

These instructions should be implemented within your current operating budget.

DISCLAIMER: The revision date and transmittal number only apply to the redlined material. All other material was previously published in the manual and is only being reprinted.

CHAPTER VII BILL REVIEW

	Section
Cryosurgery of the Prostate Gland	3617
Cryosurgery of the Prostate Gland Payments of Nonphysician Services Hospitals Obtain for	3017
Hospital Inpatients Determining Covered/Noncovered Days and Charges	3618
Determining Covered/Noncovered Days and Charges	3620
Spell of Illness	3622
Processing No-Payment Bills Processing Provider Liable Inpatient BillsLack of Medical Necessity or Core is Cost diel	3624
Processing Provider Liable Inpatient BillsLack of	
Medical Necessity or Care is Custodial Processing Outpatient and All Partial Payment Indemnified Bills	3625
Processing Outpatient and All Partial Payment Indemnified Bills	3625.1
Hospital Billing For Inpatient Part B and Outpatient	
Services	3626
Inpatient Part B Services	3626
Outpatient Services	3626.2
Calculating the Part B Payment Reporting Outpatient Surgery and Other Services.	3626.3
Reporting Outpatient Surgery and Other Services	3626.4
HCFA Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS)	3627
Use and Maintenance of CP1-4 in HCPCS	3627.1
Addition, Deletion and Change of Local Codes	3627.2
Use and Acceptance of HCPČS Codes	3027.3
HCPCS Manuals Fee Schedule and Diagnostic Lab and DME	3627.4
Public Polations	3027.5
Public Relations	3027.0
HCPCS Training	3027.7
Procedure Coding System (HCDCS)	2627.8
Procedure Coding System (HCPCS)	3627.0
Non-Reportable HCPCS Codes	3627.9 3627.10
Non-Reportable HCPCS Codes Use of Modifiers in Reporting Hospital Outpatient Services Clinical Diagnostic Laboratory Services Other Than to	3627.10
Clinical Diagnostic Laboratory Services Other Than to	3027.11
Innatients	3628
Inpatients Screening Pap Smears and Screening Pelvic Examinations	3628 1
Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments (CLIA)	3628.2
Billing for Durable Medical Equipment (DME), Orthotic/Prosthetic Devices and	3020.2
Surgical Dressings	3629
Skilled Nursing Facilities	3630
Processing Beneficiary Demand Bills for Noncovered Admissions	3630.1
Processing Beneficiary Demand Bills for Continued Stays Denials	3630.2
Processing Beneficiary Complaints and Inquiries Regarding Demand Bills	3630.3
Billing for No-Payment Days to Report a Change in Level of Care	3630.4
HCPCS for Hospital Outpatient Radiology Services and Other Diagnostic Procedures	3631
Swing-Bed Services	3634
Billing by Home Health Agencies Under Cost/IPS Reimbursement	3638
When Bills Are Submitted	3638.1
Billing for Nonvisit Charges	3638.2
Payment System for HHA Claims DME Furnished as a Home Health Benefit	3638.3
DME Furnished as a Home Health Benefit	3638.4
More Than One Agency Furnished Home Health	2620.5
Services	3638.3
Home Health Services Are Suspended or Terminated Then Reinstated	2620.7
Preparation of a Home Health Billing Form in No-Payment Situations	2620 0
Dilling for Dort P Medical and Other Health Convices	2620 O
Billing for Part B Medical and Other Health Services Reimbursement of HHA Claims	. 3638.3 . 3638.10
Avinious selliciti di 1111/1 Cianns	

CHAPTER VII BILL REVIEW

	Section
Osteoporosis Injections as HHA Benefit	3638 11
Billing by Home Health Agencies Under the Home Health Prospective	
Payment System (HH PPS)	3638.12
When Bills Are Submitted	3638.13
Billing for Nonvisit Charges DME Furnished as a Home Health Benefit	3638.14
DME Furnished as a Home Health Benefit	3638.15
More Than One Agency Furnished Home Health Services	3638.16
Home Health Services Are Suspended or Terminated Then Reinstated	. 3638.17
Preparation of a Home Health Billing Form in No-Payment Situations	3638.18
Billing for Part B Medical and Other Health Services	. 3638.19
Reimbursement of HHA Claims	3638.20
Osteoporosis Injections as HHA Benefit	3638.21
Completion of Form HCFA-1450 for Home Health Agency Billing Under HH PPS.	3638.22
Requests for Anticipated Payment (RAPs)	. 3638.23
HH PPS Claims.	3638.24
HH PPS Claims When No RAP Was Submitted Beneficiary-Driven Demand Billing Under HH PPS No-Payment Billing and Receipt of Denial Notices Under HH PPS	3638.25
Beneficiary-Driven Demand Billing Under HH PPS	3638.30
No-Payment Billing and Receipt of Denial Notices Under HH PPS	3638.31
Background on HH PPS	3639
Creation of HH PPS.	3639.1
Regulatory Implementation of HH PPSCommonalities of the Cost Reimbursement and HH PPS Environments	3639.2
Commonalities of the Cost Reimbursement and HH PPS Environments	3639.3
Effective Date and Scope of HH PPS for Claims Configuration of the HH PPS Environment.	3639.4
Configuration of the HH PPS Environment.	3639.5
New Software for the HH PPS Environment.	3639.6
The Home Health Prospective Payment System (HH PPS)	2020.7
EpisodeUnit of Payment Number, Duration and Claims Submission of HH PPS Episodes	3939./
Number, Duration and Claims Submission of HH PPS Episodes.	3039.8
Effect of Election of HMO and Eligibility Changes on HH PPS Episodes	3039.9 2620.10
Split Percentage Payment of Episodes and Development of Episode Rates.	3039.10
Basis of Medicare Prospective Payment Systems and Case Mix	3039.11
(4) UDCs and UIDDS Codes	2620 12
(H) HRGs and HIPPS Codes. Composition of HIPPS Codes for HH PPS.	2620 12
Significance of HIPPS Coding for HH PPS.	3039.13 2620 14
Overview of the Provider Billing Process Under Home Health	3039.14
Prospective Payment	3630 15
OverviewGrouper Links Assessment and Payment.	3630 16
OverviewHIQH Inquiry System Shows Primary HHA.	3639.10
OverviewRequest for Anticipated Payment (RAP) Submission and Processing	3039.17
Establishes HH PPS Episode and Provides First Percentage Payment	3639 18
OverviewClaim Submission and Processing Completes HH PPS Payment,	3037.10
Closes Enjsode and Performs A-R Shift	3639 19
Closes Episode and Performs A-B Shift OverviewPayment, Claim Adjustments and Cancellations	3639.17
Definition of the Request for Anticipated Payment (RAP)	3639.20
Definition of the Request for Anticipated Payment (RAP) Definition of Transfer Situation Under HH PPSPayment Effects	3639.21
Definition of Discharge and Readmission Situation Under	3037.22
HH PPSPayment Effects	3639 23
HH PPSPayment Effects Payment When Death Occurs During an HH PPS Episode	3639 24
Adjustments of Episode PaymentLow Utilization Payment Adjustments (LUPAs)	3639 25
Adjustments of Episode PaymentSpecial Submission Case: "No-RAP" LUPAs	3639.26
Adjustments of Episode PaymentTherapy Threshold	3639.27

6-4 Rev. 1835

3617. CRYOSURGERY OF THE PROSTATE GLAND

- A. <u>Coverage Requirements</u>.--Medicare will cover cryosurgery of the prostate gland effective for claims with dates of service on or after July 1, 1999. The coverage is for:
- 1. Primary treatment of patients with clinically localized prostate cancer, Stages T1-T3 (diagnosis code is 185 malignant neoplasm of prostate). Cryosurgery of the prostate gland, also known as cryosurgical ablation of the prostate (CAP), destroys prostate tissue by applying extremely cold temperatures in order to reduce the size of the prostate gland (procedure code 60.62 perineal prostatectomy (the definition includes cryoablation of prostate, cryostatectomy of prostate, and radical cryosurgical ablation of prostate).

Claims for cryosurgery of the prostate gland should meet the requirements that the cryosurgery be performed only as a primary treatment for patients with clinically localized prostate cancer, stages T1-T3.

- 2. Salvage therapy (effective for claims with dates of service on or after July 1, 2001 for patients:
 - a. Having recurrent, localized prostate cancer;
 - b. Failing a trial of radiation therapy as their primary treatment; and
- c. Meeting one of these conditions: State T2B or below; Gleason score less than 9; PSA less than 8 ng/ml.

For more information regarding coverage, refer to §35-96 of the Medicare Coverage Issues Manual.

B. Billing Requirements.—Claims for cryosurgery for the prostate gland are to be submitted on the Form HCFA-1450 or electronic equivalent. Follow the instructions in §3604 of the Medicare Intermediary Manual, Part 3. This procedure can be rendered in an inpatient or outpatient hospital setting (bill types 12x, 13x, 83x, and 85x.)

The following CPT code and revenue code should be used to indicate that the procedure was rendered:

o 55873 - revenue code 34x, Cryosurgical ablation of localized prostate cancer, stages T1-T3 (includes ultrasonic guidance for interstitial cryosurgical probe placement, postoperative irrigations and aspiration of sloughing tissue included).

Diagnosis Code 185 and procedure code 60.62 must also be on the claim.

C. <u>Payment Requirements</u>.--Pay for this service as a primary treatment for patients with clinically localized prostate cancer, Stages T1-T3. The ultrasonic guidance associated with this procedure will not be paid for separately. When one provider has furnished the cryosurgical ablation and another the ultrasonic guidance, the provider of the ultrasonic guidance must seek compensation from the provider of the cryosurgical ablation.

Effective July 1, 2001, cryosurgery performed as salvage therapy will be paid only according to the coverage requirements described in paragraph A.

Pay for these services on a reasonable cost basis. Deductible and coinsurance applies.

Rev. 1835